than 20% discount; and (v) it is prudent and reasonable for the Group to maintain a strong

capital base while additional funding may be needed for investment and business expansion

purposes from time to time, we concur with the Directors’ view that the proposed grant of

the Refreshed General Mandate is fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders

are concerned and is an effective equity financing alternative for the Group to raise capital in

a timely manner.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 25 –

6. Potential dilution effect on shareholdings

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) upon full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate (assuming

that there are no changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the date of the SGM), for illustrative and reference purpose:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of

the Refreshed General Mandate

(assuming that there are no

changes in the issued share

capital of the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date up to

the date of the SGM)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

China Green (Holdings) Limited 147,900,000 19.23 147,900,000 16.02

Other public Shareholders 621,236,125 80.77 621,236,125 67.31

Shares to be issued under

the Refreshed General Mandate – – 153,827,225 16.67

Total 769,136,125 100.00 922,963,350 100.00

Note:  Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding

them.

Assuming that (i) the proposed grant of the Refreshed General Mandate is approved

at the SGM; (ii) no Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the

Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the SGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full

utilisation of the maximum of 153,827,225 new Shares which may be issued and allotted

under the Refreshed General Mandate, which represents 20% of the issued share capital